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Welcome to The Park Gate – our quarterly newsletter.  As a 
reminder, this is a newseltter for our members and therefore, we 
encourage you to provide us with any stories or information 
that we can share with other members of our Group.  
 
As a summary of recent events, we run a support group meeting once a month and we are always 
proud to bring interesting speakers to our group.  In February, we had Julie Pullinger from Co-Op Estate 
Planning join us and what an interesting talk it was, giving hints and tips on elements to consider 
regarding inheritance tax, cost of care, wills and lasting powers of attorney.  Although many will have 
their finances and estates already managed, it was great to hear more about changes in regulations 
and ways to consider avoiding taxes when managing your money.  If you were not able to join the 
meeting but would like to have a chat (no cost) with Julie from Co-Op Estate Planning, please drop her 
an email to Julie.Pullinger@coop.co.uk or give her a call on 07960 036309. 
 
In March, we have another speaker who we are sure will be incredibly interesting as she has been 
integral in educating those within the NHS about Parkinson’s and specifically about getting/taking 
medication when you have to go into hospital.  Clare Addison is a member our our group, living in the 
Tandridge area.  Last year Clare retired from a senior nursing role within East Surrey Hospital and during 
her time at the hospital, she was diagnosed with Parkinson’s. This led her to work closely with NHS trusts 
across the whole of the UK spearheading the Get It On Time campaign and educating about time 
critical medication.  Clare joins us on Thursday 19 March at the Woodhatch Community Centre from 
1400-1530hrs – please join us to hear her inspirational talk. 
 
We will continue to publicise talks and events that local Parkinson’s support groups are running, in case 
you wish to join.  We were pleased to see some of our members join the Crawley and East Grinstead 
branch meetings where Dr Ian Wilkinson, Consultant Geriatrician gave an update on the development 
of various drugs that could help those with Parkinson’s as well as other therapies that are now being 
implemented across the county.  The Crawley and East Grinstead branch also held a talk by Dick 
Griffin, former Royal Protection Officer to HM Queen Elizabeth II as well as other royal family members.  
This was a fascinating insight into the world of royal protection with some amazing stories of heroics as 
well as the human touch of the royal family to those around them.  
 
Lastly, we have a number of fundraising actions taking place in the coming months including 
 
Amanda Cuthbert who has recently joined the Reigate and East Surrey 
Committee is running the Brighton Trail Marathon on Sunday 12 April 2026.  
This race is a 42km off-road challenge across the South Downs, through 
woodland walkways, chalky tracks, and farmland paths, not to mention a stint 
up Ditchling Beacon - the highest point on the South Downs. Towards the finish, 
runners will merge with the Brighton Marathon for the final push into Hove 
Lawns.   You can read more about Amanda on page 6 and why she wants to 
support those with Parkinson’s.  She is therefore raising money which she 
would like to donate back to our support group and if you would like to 
sponsor her, please either go to her sponsorship page via the link below or 
donate cash to her at the next support group meeting or Dorking café event. 
https://events.parkinsons.org.uk/fundraisers/amandacuthbert  
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Raising money for Parkinson’s 
 
Also Paul & Mary Cottrill’s son (Andy) and daughter (Nicci) are running the London Marathon on 26 April 
2026.  They aim to raise £5,600 for Parkinson’s UK – here is their story and if you want to sponsor them, 
please do so via this link - https://2026tcslondonmarathon.enthuse.com/pf/cottrill-roffey 

 
 

 

 
 

Thank you to Amanda, Andy and Nicci – we wish you all well in your running and fund raising  
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Dates for your diary - a reminder of existing events you can join 
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Financial update – branch finances 
 
For those who were able to join our January support group meeting, you would have heard from 
Rebecca O’Connor about our current financial position.  For many years, the support group activities 
have been subsidised or paid for out of funds received from 2 large donations.  However, these funds are 
almost spent and therefore we are looking at ways to increase the funding of our group to continue all 
the good work that we already arrange and manage, along with some new activities and events where 
they would be of benefit and interest to our group. 
 
Finance – 2025 Year in Review 
Below is a summary of our financial results that Rebecca presented at our January meeting. 
 

Reigate Support Group Financial Summary 2024 2025 
FUNDS IN     
Contributions (Extend, Mobility, Christmas Lunch) £4,970 £5,840 
Donations £420 £330 
Fundraising £240 £3,500 
Total Funds IN £5,630 £9,670 

      
FUNDS OUT     
Exercise & Therapeutic Activities     
   Mobility Physio £5,670 £5,690 
   Extend Exercise £4,190 £4,080 
   Loud Crowd & Communication Group £1,530 £1,390 
   Choir  £620 £600 
   Guildford Speech/Bletchingley Golf £300 £200 
  £12,310 £11,960 
Social Activities/Meetings     
   Christmas Lunch & Café Buffet £2,350 £1,550 
   Monthly Group Meetings £670 £810 
   Outings £180 £0 
  £3,200 £2,360 
Other     
   Reigate Support Fund Claims £3,020 £0 
   Stationery/Admin £270 £410 
  £3,290 £410 
      
Total Funds OUT £18,800 £14,730 

      
Net Funds IN/(Funds Out) -£13,170 -£5,060 

      
Head Office Donation Drawdowns £12,500 £15,750 

      
ENDING CASH BALANCE £1,550 £12,240 
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Financial Update – branch finances (continued) 
 
Financial summary key points: 
FUNDS IN increased by £4,000 as compared to 2024 due to an increase in Contribution income (higher 
attendance at our Extend class and an increase in the contribution per member per exercise class) and 
a strong increase in fundraising activities (see table below). 
 
FUNDS OUT decreased by £4,070 primarily due to the closure of individual claims from the Reigate 
Support Fund and cancellation of the Café Christmas Buffet. 
 
Therefore, the Net FUNDS IN/FUNDS OUT was a negative £5,000 (as compared to a negative £13,000 in 
2024). 
 
Conclusion: 
Our Support Group has enjoyed steady cash flows for 10+ years due to two large donations.  However, as 
we draw down the last of these funds in 2026, we are beginning to move into a period of unreliable cash 
flows.  Our aim is to begin each year with enough cash to support that year’s planned activities. 
 
While we begin 2026 with an opening cash balance of £12,000, we need to continue to review our 
activity subsidy levels (which currently are between 33% and 38%), challenge costs and initiate 
fundraising efforts. 
 
Donations and fundraising update: 
THANK YOU to those in 2025 who have given individual and in memoriam donations, opened up their 
garden, helped to nominate us as their charity of the year, donated cakes and organized raffles, walked, 
biked and golfed for the Reigate Support Group! 
 

2025 Donations & Fundraising   
Individual Donations £130 
In Memoriam Donations £200 
Collections & Raffle Sales £500 
London-Brighton Bike Ride (David Wallbank) £780 
Betchworth Golf Day £750 
Sport Parkinson’s Walking Rugby Tournament £730 
Redhill Bowling Club (Anne Currie) £440 
Walks for Parkinson’s (Hazel Dawson) £220 
Garden Visit (Elizabeth & Keith Lewis) £80 
  £3,830 

 
Since our January meeting, we have set up a JustGiving page (which will remain open indefinitely) on 
our website and have already received an amazing £500 (including Gift Aid) which will directly come to 
our Support Group.  Thank You to these donors! 
 
Anyone wishing help to give a donation (one-off, regular, in-memoriam) or direct a portion of funds of a 
fundraising event organized by a third party that you (or your family/friends) have participated in (i.e. 
London Marathon, Thames Bridges Walk etc.), please contact Rebecca O’Connor via 
rebeccaoconnor@btinternet.com. 
 
Lastly, our Support Group can only continue its financial future if WE all participate.  Please find a way 
which works for you: donate, volunteer at our fundraising events, explore your contacts for fundraising 
leads or any other way that you feel you or your families could help.      
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Introducing Amanda Cuthbert 
 
Amanda Cuthbert recently joined the Parkinson’s Reigate and East Surrey support group committee.  
Below you will find out a little more information about Amanda. 
 
What inspired you to volunteer with the Parkinson’s community? 
My Dad had Parkinson’s for around 15 years. At that time, there wasn’t much support 
for him or for my mum (who was caring for him) in their local area.  It felt that there 
was low awareness of Parkinson’s, which caused extra challenges for them.  So, for 
me, Parkinson’s UK is an important charity that is doing great work, and I want to 
help with that.  When I became aware of the Dorking Cafe (run by Anne) and then 
the Reigate and East Surrey group, I was so happy to see the support and regular 
activities that the group creates, and now I’m really excited to help that to continue 
and to grow as part of the support group team.   
 
Where do you see your volunteering path progressing? 
I started attending the Dorking Cafe last Summer, and through joining some regional volunteer calls, I 
met Hazel and the rest of the committee.  I’ve already been able to help with the group’s events which 
has been a great experience.  In the coming months, there’s lots happening which I will be involved in - 
Betchworth Park Golf Club charity day, World Parkinson’s Day collection at Sainsburys Redhill, and I am 
running the Brighton Trail marathon to raise money too.  I will also be looking for more opportunities for 
the group to raise money through local businesses and local events. 
 
Outside of your volunteering roles with Parkinson’s, what keeps you busy? 
My four kids ensure I am never bored!  They have lots of sports commitments, so throughout the 
football season I can be found every weekend standing in mud cheering them on from the sidelines! I 
love running - in particular at Denbies and Box Hill; and 
open water swimming, I usually try to fit in a swim at the 
SHAC lake in Buckland before football kicks off. 
 
What is your greatest personal achievement in life? 
It has to be my kids, they are wonderful, which of course 
they have largely achieved themselves! 
 
Do you have any goals that you want to achieve in the next few years? 
I am in the process of a big career change!  My goal is to help people with limited mobility and people 
with dementia.  Massage can help to calm the nervous system and restore senses, movement and 
wellbeing and now I am a qualified Sports Massage therapist.  This is the first step towards achieving 
my goal and I will be studying for more qualifications from April onwards this year. 
 

Who has influenced you the most? 
My Dad – he had an amazing approach to life, enjoying simple 
pleasures, chatting to everyone - a true gentleman.  Also, my 
friend Claire, who I met at university and as such, we have 
pretty much grown up as adults together. She introduced me 
to running, which I am hugely grateful for as it’s a constant 
source of joy and we still run together every week. 
 
Where in the world is your most favourite place? 
I love anywhere with sunshine and hills!  The coastal path in 
West Wales (where I have been on holiday pretty much every 
year!) has truly stunning views.  More locally, the lawn at 
Polesden Lacey with the Sunday afternoon live jazz music is 
definitely a major joy to me. 

  

Quickly getting to know you: 
❖ Favourite food?   Peanut butter 
❖ Favourite colour?  Green 
❖ Favourite song? Here Comes the 

Sun - The Beatles 
❖ Coffee or tea?  Coffee 
❖ Texting or talking?  Talking 
❖ Cat or dog?  Cat 
❖ Salty or sweet? Salty 
❖ Night in or night out?  Night in 
 

mailto:info@parkinsonsukreigate.org
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Sport Parkinson’s Events 
 

 
 

Sport Parkinson’s Try-Athlon – 10 May 2026 
 
The ‘Try’-Athlon is back, bigger & better in 2026, aiming to inspire those battling Parkinson’s to ‘try’ a 
range of activities to find ‘their way to play’ because exercise, movement and activity reduce 
Parkinson’s symptoms – with some people reporting they forget they have Parkinson’s whilst doing 
what they love!  
 
The Expert & Activity Zones will offer you the opportunity to meet physios, nurses, leading tech 
companies as well as dieticians.  In addition, you can try seated workouts, yoga, Pilates, judo (teaching 
you how to fall safely), singing, dancing, rowing, boxing and much more.   
 
Whilst these are going on indoors, on the pitch, you can try walking tennis, golf, football, rugby, cricket 
and netball as well as fly fishing and Nordic walking. 
 
Early bird tickets are available to buy on the Sport Parkinson’s website: 
https://www.sportparkinsons.com/events/2026-try-athlon 
Ticket prices: Adult £10, Carers £5, Children £3 
 
Please let us know if you are planning on going (info@parkinsonsukreigate.org) as we might be able to 
organise some shared transport. 
 

SPORT PARKINSON’S RAISES MONEY TO ENCOURAGE PEOPLE WITH  
PARKINSON'S TO LIVE AN ACTIVE LIFE 

 
Exercise has been clinically proven to slow the progression of Parkinson’s and help people feel more in 
control of their symptoms.  Sport Parkinson’s brings people together through powerful sporting events, 
practical grants, and real community support to lift the lives of those living with Parkinson’s. 
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World Parkinson’s Day – 11 April 2026 
 

In 1817, James Parkinson published his ‘Essay on the 
Shaking Palsy’, recognising Parkinson’s as a 
medical condition for the first time. We mark his 
birthday every 11 April with World Parkinson’s Day.  
 
It’s a time to come together, raise awareness and 
build connections. World Parkinson’s Day is a day 
for you, the Parkinson’s community. 

 

 
 
 
 

 
The Reigate and East Surrey group will be collecting at 
Sainsbury’s Redhill supermarket on Saturday 11 April 
2026 – more information will be provided to our 
members .. but please keep the date free and come 
and see us on the day.  
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World Parkinson’s Day & local events 

 
In addition, the Parkinson’s Sutton, Kingston, 
Epsom and Merton group are organising a 
community event at Sutton’s Civic Library on 11 
April – here’s an article that was published in 
the Local Guardian newspaper about the event. 
 

Sutton Council is planning the event in 
partnership with Parkinson's UK, with 
activities planned in Sutton Civic Library 
from 1000-1400hrs. 
 
This is the second consecutive year that the 
Mayor of Sutton has chosen a Parkinson's 
charity as a representative cause. 
 
The day will include keynote speakers, 
information booths, and ways for residents 
to learn more about Parkinson's. The day will 
also feature various local highlights, 
including a choir, a Tai Chi demonstration, 
and local radio involvement. 
 
Several stalls that promote well-being and 
local community projects will also be 
present. 

 
If you have some time available on 11 April, 
please do join the event at Sutton Library, St 
Nicholas Way, Sutton SM1 1EA 
 

 
In addition, the group works closely with the 
Mayor of Sutton and is one of two nominated 
charities to receive a percentage of money 
raised.  Their next two events are: 

• Karaoke Night – 14 March 2026 at Sutton 
United Football Club (see below) 

• Bowls Night – 15 April 2026 at Sutton 
Bowling Club 

If you are interested in attending either of these 
events, please get in touch with Arthur Hookway 
via chair@skeparkinsons.org.uk 

 
 

Woodhatch Community Centre 
 
Did you know that there are lots of activities that take place at the 
Woodhatch Community Centre each week.  Some that you might be 
interested in are: 
• Bridge, Crib, Dominoes, Whist, Bingo, Scrabble 
• Art for Pleasure, Barbara’s Craft, Andy’s Man Club, Arts & Craft 
• Pilates, Yin Yoga, Chair Yoga, Tai Chi, Line Dancing 
• Bowls, Table Tennis 
• Computer Assistance, iPad Tuition 
 
Please speak to the reception team at the Woodhatch Community Centre to find out more about each 
activity or pick up a copy of their latest timetable.  Some classes are free of charge but most have a 
small charge payable directly to the centre or instructor.  
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Parkinson’s in numbers 
 
Parkinson’s UK recently conducted a Prevalence and Incidence of Parkinson’s study – this used data 
provided by healthcare professionals across the UK. Here are some of the statistics that we thought you 
might be interested in: 

 
Comparison to other regions: 
 
> East England: 17,210 / 6,898,039 
> London: 14,220 / 9,24,951 
> South West: 17,070 / 5,947,550 
> Midlands: 27,430 / 11,276,199 
> North East: 21,750 / 8,745,842 
> North West: 17,200 / 7,408,959 
>Wales: 8,590 / 3,209,843 
> Scotland: 13,980 / 5,566,960 
> Northern Ireland: 4,400 /1,925,174 
 
 
Newly diagnosed in South East (per 
year) – approximately: 

4,070 
 

 
 

By Local Authority 
Reigate / Mole Valley / Tandridge 
 
People with Parkinson’s per region:  
370 / 280 / 245 
Estimated local population: 

158,620 / 88,643 / 90,331 
Percentage of local population:  
0.233% / 0.317% / 0.369% 
Newly diagnosed each year: 
60 / 50 / 40 
 
 

 
These statistics are made available by Parkinson’s UK and are based on a number of factors when 
collecting the data.  Further information is being sought about those who are treated privately for 
Parkinson’s and others who may not have been captured in the above statistics.  

mailto:info@parkinsonsukreigate.org
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Parkinson’s UK Updates 
 
New Online Military Support Group  
We are working with a new volunteer who is a 
serving member of the RAF and would like to set 
up an online Military Support group.  
 
The aim of the group is to provide a place of 
support to discuss the unique challenges of 
being a service person, family member of a 
service person or a veteran with Parkinson's. We 
want to create a safe environment where 
people can discuss their concerns and 
challenges, also signposting them to military 
support services where available.  
 
If you know anyone who would be interested, 
please share our flyer here - which includes a 
link to this google form. 
 
 
Parkinson’s Tech Guide 
The latest printed version of the Parkinson’s Tech 
Guide has been released – if you haven’t signed 
up to receive this via the post, please register on  
https://techguide.parkinsons.org.uk/  
 
 
Fighting Fit weekends 
These weekends are tailored for people who 
have been diagnosed with Parkinson’s within the 
last five years, and are able to take part in high-
intensity physical activity with floor and 
standing activities.  

Dates and locations:  
• Maidenhead: 15-17 May 2026, CIM 

Conference Centre, Cookham, SL6 9QH 
• Winchester: 5-7 June 2026, Sparsholt 

College, SO21 2NF 
• Canterbury: 4-6 September 2026, University 

of Kent, Canterbury, CT2 7NZ 

Costs and financial support 
The cost for the weekend is £200 for a single 
place, or £370 for a double place. Bursaries are 
available. Please get in touch on the contact 
details below for more information. 

How to apply 
You can find more and apply for Fighting Fit via 
the Parkinson’s UK website at: 
parkinsons.org.uk/information-and-
support/fighting-fit 
 

Parkinson’s Medication – Supply Update 
A number of pharmaceutical companies have 
shared that they are facing supply problems 
with some medicines. Please check with your 
local pharmacy, as they may have your usual 
medicine in stock.  However, if your area does 
have supply shortages, you may not be able to 
get your usual prescription.  
 
Click here to see a list of drugs that are known 
to be in short supply (or see Parkinson’s UK 
website under the news section) 
 
 
Timeless Raymond Briggs’ book re-released 
to support 3 charities 
We’re one of 3 charities to benefit from, and 
celebrate, the extraordinary legacy of author 
and illustrator Raymond Briggs through the re-
release of his book, The Strange House.   
 
Republished last Autumn, the early illustrated 
hardback has been rediscovered by Manderley 
Press. The charming 1960s story is set in and 
inspired by Briggs’ childhood home in 
Wimbledon. The royalties will be donated to 
Parkinson’s UK, Rethink Mental Illness and Blood 
Cancer UK. 
 
Best known for classic children’s stories 
including The Snowman, Father Christmas and 
Fungus the Bogeyman, Raymond was a lifelong 
supporter and member of the 3 charities until 
he died in 2022. We were included in his legacy 
in memory of his long-term partner, Liz, who 
developed Parkinson’s towards the end of her 
life. A much-loved teacher, mum and grannie, 
Liz was diagnosed with Parkinson’s in her early 
70s and died in 2015. Raymond and Liz’s family 
found our information and support invaluable, 
both through Liz’s illness, and when Raymond 
himself developed Parkinson’s. 
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Useful Parkinson’s UK information 
 

Become a member of Parkinson’s UK  

 www.parkinsons.org.uk/get-involved/become-member  

Volunteer for Research projects 

 www.parkinsons.org.uk/research/take-part-research  

Need help, support or advice? 

 Helpline: 0808 800 0303 / hello@parkinsons.org.uk / www.parkinsons.org.uk   

Stay active 

 www.parkinsons.org.uk/information-and-support/physical-activity-and-exercise  

Recently diagnosed? 

 www.parkinsons.org.uk/information-and-support/first-steps-programme   

Get the right healthcare 
 Parkinson’s have launched a new ‘Getting the right healthcare’ booklet which can be ordered 

via the Parkinson’s Shop (Information) or downloaded as a PDF here 
Recycle for Parkinson’s 
 Parkinson’s have a recycling scheme where you can help raise funds by recycling items such as 

stamps, clothes, electricals and even cars! Head to the PUK website to see what you could be 
recycling and how to do it: https://www.parkinsons.org.uk/get-involved/recycle-parkinsons-uk  

 

A Bit of Fun 
 
Time for a good laugh as laughter therapy is as good as physical therapy!  If you have a funny story to 
tell, please let us know (to info@parkinsonsukreigate.org) 
 
These are actual complaints received by “Thomas Cook Vacations” from dissatisfied customers: 
 
“I think it should be explained in the brochure that 
the local convenience store does not sell proper 
biscuits like custard creams or ginger nuts!” 
 
“On my holiday to Goa in Inia, I was disgusted to find 
that almost every restaurant served curry.  I don’t 
like spicy food!” 
 
“The beach was too sandy. We had to clean 
everything when we returned to our room!” 
 
“No-one told us there would be fish in the water.  Our 
children were scared!” 
 
“We went on holiday to Spain and had a problem 
with the taxi drivers as they were all Spanish!” 

 
Information in The Park Gate newsletter is correct as of the date of 

publication.  Any views expressed in the newsletter are those of 
the relevant authors and may contain information, not advice. 

 

Parkinson’s UK, 50 Broadway, London 
SW1H 0DB 

 
Free confidential helpline: 0808 800 0303 
Monday to Friday 0900-1900hrs / 
Saturday 1000-1400hrs (interpreting 
available) 
hello@parkinsons.org.uk / 
www.parkinsons.org.uk 
 
Parkinson's UK is the operating name of 
the Parkinson's Disease Society of the 
United Kingdom.  
A registered charity in England and 
Wales (258197) and in Scotland 
(SC037554). 
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